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and regulations and with the examination of - -all applicants
for admission to practice law. The board shall consist of not
less than three, nor more than seven, attorneys at law, who
shall be appointed each for the term of three years and until
his successor qualifies. The supreme court may fill any vacancy
in the board for the unexpired term and in its discretion may
remove any member thereof. The board shall have a seal and
shall keep a record of its proceedings, of all applications for
admission to practice, and of persons admitted to practice
upon its recommendation. At least two times a year the board
shall hold examinations and report the result thereof, with
its recommendations, to the supreme court. Upon conmderét-
tlon of such report, the supreme court shall enter an order
in the case of each person examined, directing the board to
reject him or to issue to him a certlﬁcate of admission to
practice, The board shall have such officers as may, from
time to time, be prescribed and designated by the supreme
court., The fee for examination shall be fixed, from time to
time, by the supreme court, but shall not exceed $50. All fees
received shall be paid to the state treasurer and shall con-
stitute a special fund, which is hereby appropriated for the
payment of compensatlon of the members of the board of law
examiners and for their expenses. Payments therefrom ‘shall
be made by the state treasurer, upon warrants of the state
auditor issued upon vouchers signed by one of the justices
of the supreme court. The members of the board shall have
such compensation and such allowances for expenses as may,
from time to time, be fixed by the supreme court.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER. 385—H. F. No. 1485

An act relating to state timber sales; amendmg Minne-
sote Statutes 1957, Section 90.13, Subdivision 1.

‘Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 19567, Sectmn 90 13,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

90.13 State timber sales. Subdivision 1. SubJect
to the restrictions of the state constitution, the director, with
the approval of the commissioner, may sell small a.mounts
of green standing, dead, down, dylng, insect-infected, or dis-
eased timber on the lands in hlS charge, not exceedmg $350
in appraised value, without formalities but ‘for not less than
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the full appraised value thereof, as fixed by two state ap-
praisers, to any individual, Not more than one such sale to
any individual shall be in effect at any one time. The pur-
chaser shall pay the full appraised price before the permit is
issued and, upon receipt of such payment, the director may
informally, by letter or otherwise, authorize the purchaser
to cut and remove such timber within one year from the date
of sale under such supervision and restriction ag the director,
or any state appraiser by him designated, shall deem advis-
able. If the purchaser for good and sufficient reason is unable
to cut and remove the timber within the one year period, an
extension of time may be granted by the director with the
approval of the commissioner. Only one extension shall be
granted and the extension shall be for one year only.

Approved April 24, 1959,

CHAPTER 386—H. F., No, 1382
[Not Coded]
An act authorizing a sale of certuin state owned lands.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of State Land, Cook County. The
commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to offer
for sale at public auction notwithstanding the fact that such
land is located within the boundary of a state forest, the fol-
lowing described state trust fund land in Cook County:

The Northeast gquarter of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1;-NE14) Section seven (7), township sixty-
two (62) North, Range four (4) West of the 4th
principal meridian.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 387—H. F. No. 433
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to aeronautics to promote the safety, wel-
fare, and protlection of persons and property in the air and
on the ground by regulating the height, location, and visual
and aural identification characteristics of certain structures



